# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5384016

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CONSTITUTION MEDICAL INVESTORS, INC.	11/11/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONSTITUTION MEDICAL INC.
Street Address:	186 LINCOLN ST., 3RD FLOOR
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02111

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15464005

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided: if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 542-5070

Email: mwhite@fr.com

Correspondent Name: J. P. FASSE

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28441-0005003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARYANN WHITE	
SIGNATURE:	/Maryann White/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2019	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=7 28441-0005003 Assignment Constitution Medical Inventors Inc. to Constitution Medical Inc#page1.tif source=7 28441-0005003 Assignment Constitution Medical Inventors Inc. to Constitution Medical Inc#page2.tif source=7 28441-0005003 Assignment Constitution Medical Inventors Inc. to Constitution Medical Inc#page3.tif

PATENT 505337235 REEL: 048385 FRAME: 0160

### **QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT**

CONSTITUTION MEDICAL INVESTORS, INC. is a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 69 Milk Street, Suite 120, Westborough, MA 01581 ("CMII"). CMII was recently renamed Roche Diagnostics Hematology, Inc.

CMII hereby acknowledges that, pursuant to three separate documents, each entitled AGREEMENT RELATING TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND COMPETITIVE ACTIVITIES, each with an Effective Date of May 23, 2005, and three separate AMENDMENTS, each with an Effective Date of February 26, 2008, James Winkelman, Milenko Tanasijevic, and David Zahniser each assigned his entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and Developments (of US Provisional Patent Application No. 60/544,377; US Patent Application No. 11/057,095; and US Provisional Application No. 61/047,920) to Cell Imaging Systems, LLC (CIS);

CMII further acknowledges that, pursuant to an ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT, with an Effective Date of March 3, 2009, executed by Daniel J. Levangie, and by James Winkelman, Milenko Tanasijevic, and David Zahniser as founders of CIS, CIS assigned its entire right, title, and interest worldwide in and to all intellectual property claimed or disclosed in the patent applications identified in Exhibit A to that document; namely, US Provisional Application No. 60/544,377; US Patent Application No. 11/057,095; and US Provisional Application No. 61/047,920, along with any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the foregoing (the "CIS Patent Rights") to Constitution Medical Inc. (CMI), a wholly owned subsidiary of CMII; and

CMII further acknowledges that pursuant to three separate consulting agreements, each entitled CONSULTING AGREEMENT with an Effective Date of March 3, 2009, each of James Winkelman, Milenko Tanasijevic, and David Zahniser assigned all his right, title and interest in and to all of Consultant's Intellectual Property and Intellectual Property Rights to CMI.

CMII further acknowledges that a document entitled ASSIGNMENT executed by the inventors James Winkelman (on July 7, 2009), Milenko Tanasijevic (on June 25, 2009), and David Zahniser (on July 8, 2009) that purports to assign to CMII the inventors' entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the invention entitled METHOD OF DETERMINING A COMPLETE BLOOD COUNT AND WHITE BLOOD CELL DIFFERENTIAL and to US Patent Application No. 12/430,885, and all nonprovisional

Page 1 of 3

applications, divisions, and continuations thereof, was and is ineffective, because James Winkelman, Milenko Tanasijevic, and David Zahniser by virtue of their prior agreements and assignments to CMI of their entire, right, title, and interest in and to inventions that are disclosed and claimed in US Patent Application No. 12/430.885 (the "Inventions and Applications"), all as set forth above, did not have the ability or right to assign any further right, title, and interest in any of those Inventions and Applications, including to CMII.

Therefore, CMII acknowledges that any and all assignments executed by each of James Winkelman, Milenko Tanasijevic, and David Zahniser and purporting to assign his entire right. title, and interest in and to any inventions and Applications to CMII, were inadvertently executed in error and that such assignments from James Winkelman, Milenko Tanasijevic, and David Zahniser are hereby declared null and void.

By this Quitclaim Assignment, all right, title, and interest, if any, that CMII may have in and to said Inventions and Applications assigned by James Winkelman, Milenko Tanasijevic. and David Zahniser to CMII are hereby assigned by CMII to CMI. This assignment applies to at least the following applications: 12/430.885, filed on 4/27/2009: 12/768,633, filed on 4/27/2010; 12/785.314, filed on 5/21/2010; 12/785.337, filed on 5/21/2010; and 13/619.381, filed on 9/14/2012, and to any additional applications that claim priority from any of these applications.

For Constitution Medical Investors, Inc. (now Roche Diagnostics Hematology Inc.):

Print Name: Steve A. Oldham

Title: Secretary

Date: November 11, 2013

SIGNATURE WITNESSED BY:

Date: November 11, 2013

Date: November 11, 2013

REEL: 048385 FRAME: 0162

Roche

Attorney Docket No.: 28441-015001; MGH 2813

For Constitution Medical, Inc.:

Print Name: Phyllis K. Cousineau

Title: Corporate Counsel

Date: 11/4/13

SIGNATURE WITNESSED BY:

By: (In the Print Name: Rose Lerer

By: 10 may C Swine hast
Print Name: Wendy Swinehart

Date: 04-NW-2013

Date: Nov. 4, 2013